

No. 20-1104

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FEBRUARY TERM 2021

MAUMEE INDIAN NATION,
Petitioner,

v.

WENDAT BAND OF HURON INDIANS,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIOARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team No. T1024

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES _____ IV

QUESTIONS PRESENTED _____ 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE _____ 1

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS _____ 1

 II. STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS _____ 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT _____ 8

ARGUMENT _____ 10

I. In accord with congressional intent, the Topanga Cession remains Indian country within the Wendat Band of Huron Indians’ Reservation. _____ 10

A. The 1859 Treaty with the Wendat abrogated the 1801 Treaty of Wauseon. _____ 11

 1. Treaties are the supreme law of the land. _____ 12

 2. The Treaty with the Wendat, along with its legislative history, evinces Congress’ clear intent to abrogate the Treaty of Wauseon and diminish the Maumee’s reservation as not to include the Topanga Cession. _____ 13

B. Even if the Treaty with the Wendat did not abrogate the Wauseon Treaty, Congress expressed its clear intent to diminish the Maumee Reservation in the Maumee Allotment Act of 1908. _____ 15

 1. Disestablishment of an Indian reservation requires clear congressional intent. 15

 2. Congress expressed its clear intent to diminish and/or disestablish Petitioner the Maumee Indian Nation’s reservation with Petitioner’s surplus land Act. _____ 16

C. Petitioner fails to establish that the statutory text, legislative history, or surrounding circumstances evinced Congress’ clear intent to diminish the Band’s reservation, and, thus, the Topanga Cession remains within the bounds of the Wendat Reservation and is Indian country. _____ 19

II. The doctrines of Indian preemption and infringement prevent the State of New Dakota from collecting the Transaction Privilege Tax against the Wendat Commercial Development Corporation. _____ 23

A. State authority to tax is preempted by federal law unless Congress has expressed clear Congressional intent to grant such authority. _____ 24

 1. There is no express language in any federal enactment concerning the Band that favors state taxing authority. _____ 25

 2. The legal incidence of the TPT falls on the Band. _____ 28

 3. The State of New Dakota has failed to identify any regulatory function or service that would justify imposition of the tax. _____ 30

B. The TPT unlawfully infringes on the Band’s promised right to self-government. 31

 1. The TPT imposes state authority on the tribe, directly burdening the Band’s ability to self-govern. _____ 32

2. Enforcement of the TPT places a financial burden on the tribe that makes self-sufficiency impossible. _____ 34

CONCLUSION _____ 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cnty</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	24, 25, 27
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	18, 19
<i>In re Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 737 (1866)	30
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	9, 11, 13
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	22
<i>Maumee Indian Nation v. Wendat Band of Huron Indians</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D. New Dak. 2018)	7, 8, 35
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	passim
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2020)	passim
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411, U.S. 145 (1973)	24, 28
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Indians</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	25, 29, 31, 33
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 754 (1985)	9, 24, 25, 30
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1072 (2016)	22, 23
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	passim
<i>Oneida Nation v. Village of Hobart</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01217, slip op. (7th Cir. July 30, 2020)	17
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	16, 18
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	13
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	22
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	passim
<i>The Cherokee Tobacco</i> , 78 U.S. 616 (1871)	13
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	12, 13, 14
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 390 U.S. 685 (1965)	31, 32
<i>Wendat Band of Huron Indians v. Maumee Indian Nation</i> , 933 F.3d 1088 (13th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	passim
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	11, 25, 32
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	24, 30

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1151	10, 12
25 U.S.C. § 1322	27
4 U.S.C. § 104	23
Maumee Allotment Act of 1908, P.L. 60-8107 (May 29, 1908)	5, 17
Wendat Allotment Act, P.L. 52-8222 (Jan. 14, 1892)	5
4 N.D.C. § 212.	passim

TREATIES

Treaty of Wauseon, Oct. 4, 1801, 7 Stat. 1404	3
---	---

Treaty with the Wendat of 1859, March 26, 1859, 35 Stat. 7749 _____ 2, 14, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, cl. 8. _____ 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

23 Cong. Rec. 1777 (Jan 14, 1892) _____ 5, 21

42 Cong. Rec. 2345 (1908) _____ 4, 5, 18, 19

Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 2nd Sess. 5411 (1859) _____ 14, 26, 34

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

1 *Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law* § 1.03 _____ 25
